       Monitoring System
              DK2OM – Wolf Hadel
            Co-ordinator of  IARUMS Region 1
                                     Editor of the Newsletter
            HB9CET – Peter Jost
          Vice Co-ordinator of IARUMS Region 1
     September 2015
      The 29 members of  the IARUMS  Region 1 Monitoring Team:

DK2OM 3500,0 0855 02 09 E  USB   Spanish fishery – daily, all
day
DK2OM 3500,0 1843 03 09 G  USB   UK fishery
DK2OM 3500,0 1536 07 09 RUS  F1B 40.5 500 system “Frost 1” – Far East
Russia
DK2OM 3500,6 1954 11 09 CIS  A3E   CIS pirates – unstable carrier
DK2OM 3501,8 1919 15 09   PSK8 2400 2400 Stanag4285 – 600 bps long -
DK2OM 3503,5 1736 27 09 G no ITU FSK8 125 1750 ALE – “XSS” “XPU” “XJR” –
British MIL Tascomm – vt,
daily - legal!
DK2OM 3506,0 1430 28 09 CHN  FMCW  66k Chinese OTH radar – 43 sps
3506 – 3572 kHz
DK2OM 3511,0 1418 29 09 RUS  PSK2A 120 2600 AT3004D – Far East Russia
DK2OM 3512,0 2015 22 09 HOL  USB   Dutch fishery
DK2OM 3520,0 1825 21 09 E  USB   Spanish fishery
DK2OM 3527,0 2110 11 09 RUS  F1B 50 200 CIS-50-200 – Severomorsk -
daily
DK2OM 3530,0 1946 23 09 RUS  PSK2 120 2600 AT3004D – Far East Russia
DK2OM 3531,0 2013 02 08 RUS REA4 N0N   unclean carrier - RUS airforce
Moscow, ident: 1940 utc - daily
DK2OM 3532,0 2035 09 09 F  PSK4 75 5800 LINK11-CLEW on both
sidebands (5800 Hz wide) –
area of Brest – legal!
DK2OM 3534,0 1930 23 09 F  PSK4 75 2300 LINK11-CLEW – (CLEW =
Conventional Link 11
Waveform) - Brest
DK2OM 3534,5 vt dly 09 HOL  FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “A03” “A15” “A10”
DK2OM 3535,0 1829 21 09 HOL  USB   Dutch fishery
DK2OM 3535,0 2014 02 09 E  USB   Spanish fishery
DK2OM 3540,0 1952 25 09 E  USB   Spanish fishery – sometimes
with voice scrambler CRY
2001 – very often
DK2OM 3540,0 1935 21 09 HOL  USB   Dutch fishery
DK2OM 3540,5 2045 01 09 UKR  PSK2A 120 2600 AT3004D - Vinnitsa
DK2OM 3543.0 1833 21 09 HOL  USB   Dutch fishery
DK2OM 3548,0 1845 21 09 RUS  F1B 75 200 CIS-75-200 – Moscow -
disturbed by an amateur with
CW dashes and a carrier
DK2OM 3550,0 vt vd 09 ALG no ITU FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “IU50”  “IU52” “FN50”
DK2OM 3550,0 2054 04 09 E  USB   Spanish fishery – also:
26.09.2015 at 2115 utc
DK2OM 3552,0 1848 21 09 RUS  F1B 75 200 CIS-75-200 – Kaliningrad – on
22.09.2015 at 1945 utc
disturbed by a German HAM
with dashes on the space QRG
DK2OM 3553,8 ady dly 09 TUR  PSK8 2400 2400 Stanag4285 – 600 bps long -
TUR  MIL  - Ankara – daily, all
day - legal operation
DK2OM 3565,0 1940 29 09 G  PSK8 2400 2400 Stanag4285 – 600 bps long -
Scotland
DK2OM 3565,3 1850 14 09 CHN  PSK4 75 2250 PRC 4+4 – traffic and idle
DK2OM 3567,0 vt dly 09 CHN
?
no ITU FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “103” “106”
DK2OM 3576,0 1713 23 09 RUS  F1B 75 250 CIS-75-250 – NW of Moscow –
space QRG disturbed by a
German HAM at 1750 utc by
CW dashes
DK2OM 3576,4 ady dly 09 I IZ3DVW A1A   uncoordinated beacon

7509.2 kHz
DK2OM 7039,3 1834 07 09 RUS K A1A   Cluster  beacon  -
Petropavlovsk Kamchatskiy -
RUS Navy  - Pacific  fleet  -
“RCC”  - daily
DK2OM 7039,4 1834 07 09 RUS M A1A   Cluster beacon –  Magadan
RUS Navy –  „RTS“
DK2OM 7040,0 vt dly 09 F F6BAZ FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “F6BAZ” – just for info
DK2OM 7040,0 ady dly 09 I  A1A   IZ3DVW – uncoordinated
and unwanted beacon
DK2OM 7040,0 1450 24 09 INS  USB
LSB
  Indonesian pirates
DK2OM 7040,5 vt dly 09 HRV  FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “9A5EX” “9A0ALE” –
just for info
DK2OM 7046,0 1832 02 09 RUS  F1B 75 500 CIS-75-500 - Omsk
DK2OM 7047,0 1827 07 09 FEa  FMCW  32k Codan like ocean surface radar
2.6 sps – 7047 – 7079 kHz
DK2OM 7047,37 vt vd 09 D  FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “DL0NOT” – just for
info!

DK2OM 7110,0 vt dly 09   FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “1101” “1112”
DK2OM 7110,0 1700 29 09 RUS  PSK2A 120 2600 AT3004D – submode idle and
traffic - Crimea
DK2OM 7111,0 1328 22 09 CHN  PSK4 60 2350 PRC 30 tone modem – LSB
mode – LSB QRG - pilottone
450 Hz
DK2OM 7117,0 1900 02 09 RUS REA4 F1B 100 1000 mostly idling – Russian airforce
Moscow – ident at full hour +
40 min. - daily, all day
DK2OM 7119,0 1734 16 09 RUS  PSK2 120 2600 AT3004D – submode idle – Far
East Russia
DK2OM 7120,0 1626 08 09 SOM  A3E   Radio Hargaysa – Somalia –
daily – even audible in
Australia and Japan
DK2OM 7122,0 --- -- 09 FEa V A1A   endless slip “V”
DK2OM 7134,0 1830 07 09 RUS  F1B 50 250 CIS-50-250 - Far East Russia –
also: 13.09.2015 at 1457 utc
DK2OM 7137,0 vt dly 09 TWN no  ITU FSK8 125 1750 LSB – ALE ,  “ACCENT”
“ABLAZE” “ABOUND”
“AGHAST” “ARTIST”

DK2OM 14139,0 0958 24 09 CHN  FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “809”
DK2OM 14141,0 0715 13 09 RUS  F1B 75 500 CIS-75-500 - Moscow
DK2OM 14152,0 1141 03 09 RUS  F1B 75 500 CIS-75-500 - Moscow
DK2OM 14160,0 0840 21 09 MRC  FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “9204”  “9228”  “9236”
DK2OM 14169,0 1534 23 09 RUS  F1B 50 200 CIS-50-200 - Smolensk
DK2OM 14180,0 0935 04 09 RUS  F1B 50 200 CIS-50-200 - Sevastopol
DK2OM 14192,0 vd vt 09 RUS  F1B 50
75
200
500
RUS navy Kaliningrad
DK2OM 14205,0 vt dly 09 CHN
?
no  ITU FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “505” “822” – 60 deg.
from DL - CHN ?
DK2OM 14221,0 2030 dly 09 KGZ  F1B 50 200 CIS-50-50 - Bishkek –  daily
DK2OM 14240,0 0821 02 09 RUS  F1B 50 250 CIS-50-250 - Irkutsk
DK2OM 14259,0 0850 08 09 RUS  USB   800 Hz tone – RUS MIL
Kaluga
DK2OM 14260,0 vt dly 09 SRB YU1BI FSK8 125 1750 ALE, “YU1BI” – just for info!